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ITEM 80  
APPLICATION OF SECTION
The rules provided in this section apply in connection with tariffs making specific reference hereto. 
Where a rule is published in tariffs making reference to this tariff, such rule published therein will apply in lieu of rules published herein. 


ITEM 105 
EXPLANATION OF REFERENCE MARKS
(R)........... | Denotes reductions. 
(A)........... | Denotes increase. 
(C)........... | Denotes change in wording which results in neither increase or reduction in charges. 
ATA......... | The American Trucking Association. 
NMF........ | National Motor Freight Tariff Association, Inc. 


ITEM 110 
                                         GOVERNING PUBLICATION 
Except as otherwise provided herein, the following publications will govern the application of this tariff. 
1. National Motor Freight Classification (NMF 100 Series)
2. Hazardous Materials Tariff ATA-111 Series. 


ITEM 201 (A) 
INSIDE DELIVERY OR PICKUP
The charge for inside delivery for service performed at the request of the consignor or consignee will be $4.00 per cwt with a minimum charge of $125.00 per shipment. 


ITEM 301 
                                     COD SHIPMENTS (NOTE A)
The carrier reserves the right to refuse to transport shipments with COD liens where arrangements cannot be made to effect collection on delivery due to express schedule maintained by the carrier. Upon collection of COD lien, remittance will be made to the consignor or other party entitled to receive same within ten (10) days after collection from consignee. There will be a $20.00 charge for any COD dropped after tendered to carrier. The carrier will charge for the collection of COD liens in accordance with the following:

*** 3% of the amount to be collected or a $25 Minimum Charge

NOTE A= The letters "COD" must be stamped, typed or written on all such Bill of Lading and Shipping Orders immediately before name of consignee; or, "COD" in red letters at least one inch in height with thickness of stroke 1/4 inch thick or greater must be stamped or printed across the face of all Bills of Lading and Shipping Orders. 


ITEM 501 
REQUEST FOR PROOF OF DELIVERY
When either consignor or consignee (or agent other than consignor or consignee) request in writing or by telephone proof of delivery after supplied with a copy, a charge of $5.00 per shipment will be assessed. 


ITEM 601 (A) 
RE-DELIVERY
If a shipment is once actually tendered for delivery and unloading during customary business hours (See NOTE A) and, through no fault of the carrier, such delivery cannot be accomplished, no further tender will be made except upon request. Where such request is made an additional charge of $9.00 per cwt will be assessed against such shipment with the party responsible for payment of the transportation charges, including the re-delivery charges. There is a $75.00 Minimum Charge on all re-deliveries.

NOTE A--Customary business hours are defined for the purpose of this rule as being between the hours of 8:00 A.M. through 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday (except National, State and Local Holidays). 


ITEM 850 
TOLL CHARGE
Where there is a charge for toll or ferry to pick-up or deliver a shipment, the party responsible for the line-haul charges will be responsible for such toll or ferry charges. 


ITEM 860 (C) 
                                   NOTIFICATION PRIOR TO DELIVERY
A charge of $25.00 per shipment will be assessed when the carrier is requested as a condition necessary prior to delivery, telephone, email, or system log on notice of arrival. 



ITEM 875 (A)  

LIFTGATE SERVICE 
Any delivery or pickup requiring the use of a lift-gate truck will be assessed an additional charge of $2.50 per cwt with a $75.00 minimum charge and $167.00 maximum charge. 


ITEM 880 
RECONSIGNMENT
Any shipment that is reconsigned from original consignee to another consignee will be rated as a new shipment, and a charge of $75.00 will be assessed to party responsible for freight charges. 



ITEM 890 (A) 
PICK-UP AND DELIVERY AT PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL AREAS OR APARTMENTS
When carrier picks up or delivers to a private residential area or apartment, an additional charge of $75.00 per shipment will be assessed. Carrier will not be responsible for neither crating or uncrating freight, nor will carrier pick-up or deliver freight inside dwelling.  Carrier will NOT be responsible for removal of trash or carton material without prior approval and charge of $25.00 removal and disposal fee. See ITEM 890 B.
 

ITEM 890 (B) 
TRASH REMOVAL AT RESIDENCE
Carrier will NOT be responsible for removal of trash or carton material without prior approval and charge of $25.00 removal and disposal fee.



ITEM 900 (A) 
GROUND LOADING OR UNLOADING
When carrier picks up or delivers and the driver must load or unload freight from the trailer or truck to the ground, an additional charge of $5.50 per cwt with a minimum $75.00 will be assessed.


ITEM 910 (A) 
CONSTRUCTION OR JOB SITE DELIVERY
When carrier picks up or delivers to a construction or job site, an additional charge of $75.00 will be assessed. 


ITEM 920 (A) 
TRADESHOW OR CONVENTION SITE DELIVERY
When carrier picks up or delivers to a tradeshow or convention site, an additional charge of $75.00 will be assessed.


ITEM 930 (A) 
SCHOOL SITE DELIVERY
When carrier picks up or delivers to a school or university site, an additional charge of $75.00 will be assessed.


ITEM 1100 (A)  
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CHARGE
There will be an additional charge of $49.50 on any shipment of Hazardous Material, or any shipment containing Hazardous Materials as described in ATA Hazardous Tariff ATA-111 series. 


ITEM 1120 (A) 
SORTING OR SEGREGATING OF SHIPMENTS
When carrier is required to sort and/or segregate Consignor or Consignee's shipment or shipments, a charge of $.70 per piece or  225 cents per cwt, subject to a minimum charge of $60.00 per shipment will apply in addition to all lawful charges.


ITEM 1140 (A) 
PICKUP OR DELIVERY SERVICE ON NON CUSTOMARY BUSINESS HOURS (See Note A)
Unless otherwise specifically provided, when a consignor or consignee requires and requests pickup or delivery of freight during non customary business hours, a charge of $75.00 per man hour or fraction thereof, minimum charge per man of $250.00 will be assessed, in addition to all other lawfully applicable rates and charges.

This rule shall not be construed as obligating the carrier to furnish pickup or delivery service on the days stated herein.
The charge for services provided will be assessed against the party requesting the service.

Note A - The terms "consignor" or "consignee" as used in this item, include the authorized representative or agents of such "consignor" or "consignee". 


ITEM 1150 
CHARGES FOR RETURNED CHECKS
When a check, for the payment of the applicable charges in connection with a shipment tendered to Morton Motor Express, Inc. is returned unpaid by the payor’s bank due to insufficient funds, uncollected funds, or closed account, a handling charge of $30.00 will be assessed against the party issuing the check. This will be in addition to all otherwise applicable charges in connection with the shipment. 


ITEM 1160 (W) 
PAYMENT OF RATES AND CHARGES
(FORFIETURE OF DISCOUNT)
All lawfully applicable freight charges are due and payable at time of shipment for PREPAID shipments and at time of delivery for COLLECT shipments. Upon request and receipt of information sufficient to assure payment of tariff charges at a later date, credit may be extended for a period of thirty (30) calendar days beginning on the day following the date of mailing of the freight bill by carrier & will include Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays. 

PENALTY FOR NONPAYMENT OR LATE PAYMENT 

1. Failure to make payment of freight charges for service performed within thirty (30) calendar days of presentation of the Freight Bill will result in the forfeiture of all discounts, allowances, commodity, rates, brokerage agreements, incentives or any other reductions to which the debtor may otherwise be entitled. 
2. All other shipments (including LTL or Volume rated shipments) not subject to discounts, allowances, commodity rates, brokerage agreements, incentives or any other reductions to which the debtor may otherwise be entitled, upon which the lawfully applicable rates and charges are not paid in full within the credit period including any freight bills which are subsequently litigated or placed for collection with a collection agency, an attorney or other authorized agent, a service charge of thirty percent (30%) subject to a minimum charge of $25.00 per bill will be added to the amount due in payment of the freight bill. 
3. If the freight bill is subsequently turned over to a collection agency or an attorney for collection, an additional $15.00 per freight bill will be added in addition to the service charge. 
4. In addition to the above, the debtor will be responsible for attorney fees and/or court cost associated with or as a result of suit. 
GOVERNING LAW/CHOICE OF VENUE

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina, except where preempted by Federal Law, both as to interpretation and performance.  If any court proceeding, arbitration or mediation is filled pertaining to the interpretation or application of any provision of this Agreement, including actions or claims for default and/or damages hereunder, the parties agree that the proceeding will be filled and heard in the State of North Carolina of proper jurisdiction situated in Forsyth County, North Carolina, or for federal proceedings, in the U.S. District Court, Winston Salem, NC. 


ITEM 1170   
DENSITY-METHOD OF DETERMINING
Where rates are applicable, according to the density of articles as tendered for shipment, the word "density" means "pounds per cubic foot". The cubage of loose articles, pieces, or packages articles shall be determined by multiplying the greatest straight-line dimensions (not circumferential) of length, width and depth in inches, including all projections, and dividing by 1728 cubic inches (one cubic foot). The density shall be the result of the division of the weight per article, piece or package by the cubage ascertained. The weight per cubic foot relates to the density of each shipping package or piece and not to the shipment as a whole. 


ITEM 1180 
MARKING OR TAGGING FREIGHT (SEE NOTE A)
The provisions of NMFC Item 580 will apply, however, carrier will at the request of the shipper or consignee, change or alter according to instructions, the marking or tags on any packages to instructions, the marking or tags on any packages or pieces of freight subject to the following charges: $1.90 cents per package or piece or freight on which the marking or tag is changed or altered, subject to a minimum charge of $15.00 per shipment. All charges accruing under the provisions of this Item, must be either paid by the party requesting the service or guaranteed to the satisfaction of the carrier before the service will be performed. 

NOTE A: Commodities requiring special or additional care or attention in handling or stowing must be so marked and packaged to insure safe transportation 


ITEM 1185 

BILL OF LADING
Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, Contract Terms and Conditions shall be those as indicated in the carrier's Bill of Lading or in the NMFC-100 Item 365 "Uniform Bill of Lading" in effect on the date the shipment was tendered to the carrier. ONLY carrier personnel with title of CEO, President, VP or Traffic Mgr. are authorized to agree to alter contract terms and conditions and the use of an alternate Bill of Lading referencing such terms and conditions, No other persons is authorized. Where a Bill of Lading other than the Uniform Bill of Lading or the carrier’s Bill of Lading, issued by the shipper, is signed for by the carrier’s driver or other persons, that signature ONLY acknowledges receipt of the freight and identifies the entity to deliver. It is not a contract for the carriage of freight. Continued use of an unauthorized Bill of Lading by the shipper will NOT constitute an implied acceptance by the carrier. 



ITEM 1190 
INTERLINES OR AGENTS
Morton reserves the right to allow a partner carrier to deliver a shipment as an act of convenience and as our agent and on our rates as agreed to by the shipper or consignee and Morton Motor Express, Inc.


ITEM 1200 
OVER DIMENSION FREIGHT
Shipments which, because of their weight, dimensions or dangerous character require procurement of Special Permits for transportation over streets or highways, will be transported subject to the following conditions and minimum charges: 1. Arrangements for transporting freight provided above must be made with the originating carrier before the shipment of any portion thereof is tendered for transportation. 2. Such shipments will be subject to freight charges as follows: Apply 110 percent of the charges based on the applicable rate times the applicable VOL or TL minimum weight or actual weight whichever is greater, subject to a minimum charge of 150 percent of the charge based on the applicable class rate and VOL or TL minimum weight. 


ITEM 1220 (A) 
OVERLENGTH CHARGE 
Shipments containing an article or articles measuring ten (10) feet or more in length will be subject to a charge of 265 cents for each foot or fraction thereof in excess of ten (10) feet on each handling unit of such articles, subject to a minimum charge of $16.00 per shipment. This charge is in addition to all other lawfully applicable rates and charges. If the shipment contains articles of different lengths, the charge will be accessed on the longest article. 


ITEM 1230
VOLUME SHIPMENTS
Any shipment weighing over 10,000 lbs or taking up more that 12 feet of trailer space will be considered a Volume shipment.  Volume shipments are rated on a by shipment basis and charges will be approved before any volume shipment moves.  Volume shipments will be rated by linear foot rule and amount per linear foot will be determined by destination.  There will be no minimum or maximum charge for volume shipments.


ITEM 1240 (A) 
WEIGHT VERIFICATION 
Carrier will verify the weight of any shipment upon requirement made by the consignor or consignee. Such verification will only be made while in the custody of the carrier. A charge of $24.50 per shipment or per vehicle if more than one vehicle is used to transport the shipment, will be made for such verification. 



ITEM 1260 (A) 
STORAGE (See note A B & C)
Freight held in carrier's possession by reason of an act or an omission of the consignor, consignee, or owner, or for customs clearance stored immediately and will be subject to the following provisions: 1. Storage charges on freight awaiting line-haul transportation will begin at 7 A.M., the day after freight is received by the carrier 
2. Storage charges on undelivered freight will begin at 7:00 A.M., the first day of business (see note A) after notice of arrival has been given as provided in item 860, except no charges under this item will be made when actual tender of delivery is made within 24 hours after such notice of arrival has been given, nor on the date the shipment is actually delivered.
3. Freight, other than that provided for in Paragraph 4, stored in carrier's possession, will be assessed a charge of 150 cents per 100 lbs. or fraction thereof, subject to the following minimum charges: $10.00, per shipment per each 24 hours, but not less than $26.00 per shipment.
MAXIMUM CHARGES: (See NOTE B) 
For the first 24 hours or fraction thereof….................................................. $62.00
For the second 24 hours or fraction thereof...……………………………….. $82.00
For the third and each succeeding 24 hours or fraction thereof………...…$123.00
4. Freight stored in carrier's possession which is subject to TL or VOL rates or which is subject to Exclusive Use of Vehicle or Capacity Load provisions, will be assessed the following charges:
For the first 24 hours or fraction thereof...……………………………………... $62.00
For the second 24 hours or fraction thereof.………………………...……..... $82.00
For the third and each succeeding 24 hours or fraction thereof….…………$123.00
5. Storage charges under this Item will end when carrier is able to deliver or transport the freight as a result of action by the consignee, consignor, owner, or customs official.
6. Storage charges under this Item will not apply on the day carrier places the freight in a public warehouse. When carrier does place the freight in a public warehouse, a charge of $2.75 per 100 lbs. subject to a minimum charge of $27.00 and a maximum charge of $305.00, per shipment or per vehicle if more than one vehicle is used to transport the shipment, will be made to transport shipment from carrier's terminal to the warehouse. Carrier will not be responsible for any charges accruing to the public warehouse.
NOTE A--The term "first day of business" as used means Mon. - Fri., not Sat, Sun., or Holidays NOTE B--Storage Charges will be assessed on the total weight or the portion of shipment loaded on one vehicle. If a shipment is loaded on two or more vehicles, each portion will be treated as a separated shipment.
NOTE C--ARRIVAL NOTICE= Actual tender of delivery at consignee's place constitutes the notice of the arrival of a shipment. If the shipment is not actually tendered for delivery, notice of arrival will be given to the consignee not later than the next business day following the arrival of the shipment. 
a= The notice will be given by the telephone, fax, mail or email only. The notice, however transmitted, will specify the point of origin, the consignor and commodity and weight of shipment. 
b= If the consignee's address is unknown to the carrier, the notice will be mailed to the consignee at the post office serving the point of destination shown on the bill of lading. 
c= In the case of notification by mail, the notice will be deemed to have been given (that is, received by the addressee) at 8:00 a.m. on the first business day after it was mailed. 



ITEM 1270 (A) 
MINIMUM CHARGE 
Except as otherwise provided, the minimum charge on all shipments handled by Morton Motor Express, Inc. will be as follows:
On Intrastate traffic: $95.00
On Interstate joint line traffic: $100.00
On Interstate traffic handled direct: $95.00 


ITEM 1280

                                          REQUIREMENTS (NEXT DAY MIA & WPB)
Any shipment, where the shipper requires next day service, the following will apply. Shipments will be rated at applicable class using the MRNO -500 tariff in effect at time shipment moves. A 45% discount will apply and the minimum charge will be $85.00. Shipments must go only to the selected points. All next day shipments must be called in by 3:00 pm, no appointments or specified time of delivery. No COD's will be accepted. Carrier will not be liable for non delivery by an act of God. If carrier fails to delivery when shipper is charged full price for next day, then the discount in place for the shipper will apply . 



ITEM 1285  
RELEASED OR ACTUAL VALUE CONDITIONS (See Note A)
1. When various classes are referenced in the NMFC which require the shipper to declare an actual, declared or released value on the B/L, the provisions of this tariff will apply only in reference to the lowest actual, declared or released valuation provided for the articles in the NMFC. 
2. Carrier's liability shall not exceed the lowest actual, declared or released valuation for articles. 
3. Carrier will apply corresponding rate as published in accordance with the lowest actual, declared or released valuation as prescribed in the NMFC. 
4. Corrected bills of lading which add or change the actual, declared or released valuation for the article will not be accepted. 
NOTE A: Provisions of this term apply only when an actual, declared or released valuation has NOT been declared or released on the original bill of lading by the consignor and shipment is inadvertently accepted by the carrier. 


ITEM 1290 (A) 
LIMITATION OF CARRIER'S LIABILITY:
CARGO LOSS OR DAMAGE
1.  Unless otherwise provided, articles with an invoice value exceeding the limitations shown below in Column B, relative to the corresponding Class in Column A, will be considered to be of extraordinary value.  Articles of extraordinary value accepted for transportation will be considered to be released at the value per pound shown in Column B, subject to maximum liability of $40,000.00 per occurrence.  The maximum value per pound will be arrived at by determining the actual Class of the articles tendered, as published in NMFC 100 series, or at any Exception Class, if applicable, whichever is less, and will apply to the weight of the lost or damaged articles (see NOTE 2).  The maximum value allowed will be that which is shown in Column B opposite the Class indicated in Column A, as follows:
	Column A Class
	Column B 
Max Value Per Lb

	50
	$1.90

	55
	$1.90

	60
	$2.45

	65
	$3.92

	70
	$5.92

	77.5
	$7.90

	85
	$11.87

	92.5
	$15.80

	100
	$19.22

	110
	$19.85

	125
	$19.85

	150
	$19.85

	175
	$19.85

	200
	$19.85

	250
	$19.85

	300
	$19.85

	400
	$19.85

	500
	$19.85


2. If the shipper does not properly describe the freight on the Bill of Lading or uses a description of “FAK” or “Freight All Kinds” or other language that does not properly identify the commodities shipped, subsequent claims for shortage or damage will be based on the lowest value of any commodity contained in the shipment.
3. Liability for loss, damage, or destruction to any shipment or part thereof in connection with the Spot Quote or Volume Quote pricing system shall have a liability limited to the following:
a. actual invoice cost of the shipment

b. applicable limited liability provisions of the NMFC, whichever is lower, subject to a maximum carrier liability of $2.00 per pound per package and $10,000.00 per shipment.
c. Release value for incandescent, fluorescent or other type of lighting bulb or tube shall be limited to a release value on $0.10 per pound with a maximum liability of $10,000.00 per shipment.


ITEM 1300 (W) 
IN BOND CHARGES
(CUSTOMER INSPECTION)
In order to accomplish the requirements of the U. S. Customs inspection a charge of $2.10 per 100 pounds with a minimum of $50.00 and a maximum of $175.35 will be assessed. Such charges will be the responsibility of the party paying the applicable freight charges and will be in addition to the freight charges. 


ITEM 1440 
RELEASE VALUE ON LIQUOR & ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Shipments of alcoholic beverages or liquor will move under a release value of $1 per pound, or actual value, whichever amount is the lowest amount. 


ITEM 1450 

OFFSET OF OVERCHARGE & LOSS & DAMAGE CLAIMS
The customer responsible for the payment of freight charges is not permitted to offset any part of the freight charges by the value of any outstanding loss and damage, overcharge or over-collected claims. 


ITEM 1475 (A)  
FREE TIME 
Consignor or consignee will be allowed the following free time, for the purpose of loading or unloading. Computation of free time shall be based on calculated weight in pounds per vehicle stop, and shall be computed as follows: 
	Actual Weight Per Stop
	Free Time 
in
Minutes Per Stop

	Less than 2500#
	15

	2500 thru 4999#
	30

	5000 thru 7499#
	45

	7500 thru 9999#
	60

	10000 or more
	90


When the loading or unloading is delayed, the charge per vehicle for each 15 minutes, or fraction thereof, beyond free time will be $18.75 subject to a minimum of $37.50 per shipment. The amount due the carrier under the provisions of this rule shall be assessed against the freight paying party. In the case of import, intercostals or coastwise shipments, the consignee will be responsible for the charges and in the case of export, intercostals or coastwise shipments, the consignor will be responsible for the charges. 


ITEM 1480 
RELEASED VALUE - USED & RECONDITIONED COMMODITIES
Any commodity that is used or reconditioned will only be accepted for transportation under the consideration that the value of said commodity is released to 10 cents per pound. 



ITEM 1500 (A) 
FUEL SURCHARGE 
The Morton Motor Express, Inc. fuel surcharge, when justified by the level of the National Average Price (NAP) for diesel fuel, will become applicable on the Tuesday following the posting of the NAP on the web site of the Department of Energy. When the price of diesel fuel is higher than $1.10 per gallon, the fuel surcharge will be put into effect. The fuel surcharge will be removed on the following Tuesday if the NAP index for diesel fuel falls below $1.10 per gallon. The applicable FSC will be applied only to line haul (freight)  NET charges. See addendum attached.
Note A:  When fuel price reaches $2.50 per gallon, Fuel Surcharge increases .10% for each increase of $ 0.01 in fuel price on LTL, and increases .25% on TL. 
Note B: Subject to a Minimum Surcharge of $.95 per shipment. 
Note C: The term "line haul charges" referred to herein applies to all charges other than accessorial charges.
Same increments will apply if prices exceed those noted. 
*LTL: Applies on shipments less than 20,000 lbs.
**TL: Applies on shipments 20,000 lbs. & over, or Volume shipments receiving quotes. 


ITEM 1510 
MINIMUM CHARGE FOR LOW DENSITY FREIGHT
1) Shipments with an average density of less than 4 lbs per cubic foot and that require more than 750 cubic feet of trailer space will be subject to a minimum charge based on the applicable Class 100 rate at a calculated weight determined by multiplying the number of cubic feet of trailer space the shipment requires by 6 lbs per cubic foot. The applicable percentage discount will apply. If the shipment is subject to rates other than Class rates, the Minimum Charge will be determined by applying the applicable rate to the calculated weight with no percentage discount. The Minimum Charge as determined above will be subject to a Maximum Charge based on $1.30 per mile per trailer used, subject to a minimum of 300 miles. 

2) The average density and total cubic feet of the shipments will be determined by the total cubic feet each shipment occupies or requires in accordance with the provisions of Section 8 of Item 110 in the NMFC 100 series and Item 1170 of this tariff except, a vertical dimension of 96 inches shall be used to determine the cube of any article on top of which other freight cannot be loaded because of: 
a) The nature of the article, or; 
b) Packaging, or lack of packaging, used, or; 
c) Palletization in a "pyramided", "rounded off" or "topped off" manner, or; 
d) Specific instructions by the shipper on the bill of lading to the effect that no other freight is to be loaded on top of the article. Also, when a shipper prohibits the carrier from utilizing any part of a trailer by means of installing partitions blocking, bracing or any other means, the measurements used in determining the cubic requirments of the shipment will be:
Height: 96 inches 
Width: 102 inches 
Length: The linear distance from the inside front of the trailer to that portion of the partition, blocking, bracing, etc., nearest the rear of the trailer. 

3) The cubic feet required may be specified by the shipper on the bill of lading or will be determined by the carrier. When this item has application, the carrier's bill will indicate the actual weight, the cubic feet required and the calculated weight used in determining the minimum charge. 

4) The minimum charge in this item is not applicable on shipments subject to: 
a) Capacity load or exclusive use of vehicle provisions, or; 
b) TL or Volume rates or charges, or; 
c) Rates stated to apply per unit, per mile or per trailer, or; 
d) Rates that are based on the number of linear feet, or other units, occupied by the shipment; and the minimum charge provided in this item may not exceed charges as provided in a), b), c) or d). 
e) Shipments subject to full Class rates with no discount. 

5) Shipments rated in accordance with provisions of this item will not be subject to any otherwise applicable discount. 


ITEM 1520 (C) 
INDIVIDUAL PUBLISHED TARIFFS
Any individual published tariff which indicates specific customer pricing, will apply only on outbound movements unless otherwise noted. 


ITEM 1530 
ARBITRARY (NORTH CAROLINA OUTERBANK)
When from or to zips listed below, an additional $5.50 per cwt arbitrary charge will be applied to the net revenue, with a minimum charge of $89.00.
	27824 
	27927
	27953 
	27981 
	28579

	27826 
	27929 
	27954
	27982 
	28581 

	27875
	27931
	27956 
	28511
	28587

	27885
	27936
	27959
	28516
	28589

	27915 
	27939
	27964 
	28520
	

	27916
	27941 
	27965
	28524
	

	27917
	27943 
	27966 
	28528
	

	27920
	27947
	27968 
	28531 
	

	27923
	27948 
	27972
	28553 
	

	27925 
	27949
	27978 
	28577 
	




.

